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REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in Presidential Vote
STATE]? Total | Harris  Trump
[ ] YOS oottt et 100% | 100% 99%
NO Lottt * * *
NOE SUME.....eecet s * * *
REGAB. [IF REGISTERED TO VOTE/INOT SURE] When did Presidential Vote
i i ’ Total | Harris  Trump
you register to vote in [STATE]? If you don’t remember, , , , ol | Harms
I've been registered to vote in [STATE] for many years,
take your best guess. [IF REGISTERED TO, VQTE AFTER including the last presidential election in November
THE LAST PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION] Thinking more 2020 c.oooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 88% | 89% 88%
precisely, when did you register to vote in [STATE]? If Sometime after the 2020 election, but before this year.. 5 5 5
you don’t remember, take your best guess. Sometime this year, before August 1, 2024.................... 3 3 3
Sometime on or after August 1, 2024 ............ccoceverernnn. 4 4 4
REGC. [IF NOT REGISTERED TO VOTE AND INTERVIEWED ON Presidential Vote
OR BEFORE ELECTION DAY] Do you think you will register Total | Harris Trump
to vote in [STATE] this year? If so, when? Yes — before Election Day ..........ccovveveneeneneererienins 57% 76% 50%
' ' ' Yes — 0N EIECHON DAY......vvvvveereeeeeereeeseeseessiessesseensinns 24

No — will not be registering to vote this year...................

50

[RESPONDENTS WHO COMPLETED THE SURVEY BEFORE ELECTION DAY AND PLAN TO REGISTER/VOTE PROCEED AS LONG AS THEY DO NOT
MATCH TO AN EXISTING VOTER FILE RECORD IN THE SAME STATE. RESPONDENTS WHO REGISTERED AFTER AUGUST 1 AND WILL VOTE PROCEED
AS LONG AS THEY DO NOT MATCH TO AN EXISTING VOTER FILE RECORD IN THE SAME STATE.]

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you
generally think of yourself as a strong
Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong
Republican, not very strong Republican, an
independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself
as closer to the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party?

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal
identity?

Presidential Vote

Total
Strong DEMOCTaL.........cerereeeereiineireene e 27%
Weak DEMOCTat.........covevriereeieeeieree s 12
Independent / Closer to the Democrats.............cccccoveee. 6
INdEPENdENt.........cvvierrcrce s 9
Independent / Closer to the Republicans ....................... 6
Weak RepubliCan...........ccoceevieienieresiesseeesseissnins 14
Strong Republican ... 27
DEMOCRAT (NET)...cooveeerereirereceneeneereisseeessesesssseseeeenns 39%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ..o 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...cvvreeirernceneereireeeereissessessseseeeenns 40
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ..vovvrereirerneereereeneenn. 45%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccorvvrernrenrereereenn. 47

Very important.........c.cerneesseneeeneeis
Somewhat important ...
Not t00 IMPOrtaNt ......c..cvvveeerircceece s
Not at all important.........c.cccovrrrercnnnreeees

IMPORTANT (NET) w.ooseeeseeseesssessessecressrsssee
NOT IMPORTANT (NET)..ooccoeeoeeoesoesoessoes e

Harris
55%
21
11

7

1
4
1
76

19
6

Trump | 2020
1% 28%
4 13
1 7
8 8
1 7
23 14
53 25

5 40
20 21
76 38

6 47
87 45

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
32% 29%
36 37
22 24
10 10
68 66
32 34
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S2. [IF BEFORE ELECTION DAY] As you may know, there is
an election for President on November 5th. People
have many reasons for voting or not voting. Have you
already voted in the election or have you been unable
to vote yet, like many others? If you haven't yet voted,
how likely are you to vote in this year's election?

[IF ELECTION DAY] As you may know, there is an election
for President today. People have many reasons for
voting or not voting. Have you already voted in the
election or have you been unable to vote yet, like many
others? If you haven't yet voted, how likely are you to
vote by the end of today?

[IF AFTER ELECTION DAY] As you may know, there was
an election for President on November 5th. People
have many reasons for voting or not voting. Did you
vote in that election?

QMODE. [IF ALREADY VOTED] How did you cast
your ballot? [IF NOT YET VOTED] How do you

Page 2/34
Presidential Vote
Total Harris  Trump
Already VOEd .......c..cvuvieieiireireeeessee s 85% 86% 84%
Definitely Will VOtE ........covvvierrireece s 14 13 15
Probably Will VO .........ccvviririrecesercees 1 1 1
Chances are 50-50 ........cccoceeviereieerreseere e - - -
Probably Won't VOTE..........cceveveenieercecencreee s - -
Definitely Won't VOte ........ccoveviriirieeneneees - -

Presidential Vote

Total Harris  Trump

: By mail or absentee ballot ............cocverenrreivenininiennn, 33% 41% 24%
?
intend to cast your ballot? In person at an early polling location, before Election
.................................................................................. 30 28 33
In person at a polling location on Election Day ............... 37 31 43
VP24M. [IF ALREADY VOTED] In the election for President, who did you vote Democrat Kamala Harmis .........c....cooivvssivessivnssines
for? [IF NOT YET VOTED] In the election for President, who are you planning Republican Donald TRUMP......e.cvevvcsvscrsosn

to vote for?

Q1T. [IF VOTED FOR/VOTING FOR PRESIDENT] [IF ALREADY
VOTED] In thinking more about your vote for

Independent candidate Robert F. Kennedy Jr. ...............
Libertarian Chase OlIVET...........cccocrereerreernreeceneeneereeneens
Green Party candidate Jill Stein............cccooevevviiiernennn.
Independent candidate Cornel West...........cccccoouerevunen
Socialist Party candidate Claudia De la Cruz..................
Constitution Party candidate Randall Terry.........c.c.o......
SOMEONE EISE....eeeieeceeer et
Skipped this election on the ballot............ccccovevivcrennne.

2020
45%

28
27

47%

Presidential Vote

Total Harris

. . . 0, 0,
president...Did you support [CANDIDATE strongly, or did LR SREE B Do |
you support [CANDIPATE] with some hesitations? [IF NOT Had strong hesitations about supporting [CANDIDATE] 5 4
YET VOTED] In thinking more about your vote for
president...Do you support [CANDIDATE] strongly, or do
you support them with some hesitations?

Q2T. [IF DIDN'T VOTE FOR/INOT VOTING FOR HARRIS] [IF ALREADY VOTED] Seriously considered voting for Kamala Harris ...............
Which of the following best describes your feelings...Did you seriously Briefly considered voting for Kamala Harfis...................
consider voting for Kamala Harris, did you only briefly consider voting for Ruled out vofing for Kamala Harris from the stat..........

Kamala Harris, or had you ruled out voting for Kamala Harris from the
start? [IF NOT YET VOTED] Which of the following best describes your
feelings...Have you seriously considered voting for Kamala Harris, have
you only briefly considered voting for Kamala Harris, or have you

essentially ruled out voting for Kamala Harris from the start?

Trump
74%
21

5
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Q3T. [IF DIDN'T VOTE FOR/NOT VOTING FOR TRUMP] [IF ALREADY VOTED] Which gerigusly cogsidzred voti?g fgr DolgaTld Trump ..o 18%
; ; ; ; ; ; riefly considered voting for Donald Trump ..........cc..c.....

of the following best describes your feelings...Did you seriously consider Ruled out voting for Donald Trump from the star. . &7

voting for Donald Trump, did you only briefly consider voting for Donald

Trump, or had you ruled out voting for Donald Trump from the start? [IF
NOT YET VOTED] Which of the following best describes your feelings...Have
you seriously considered voting for Donald Trump, have you only briefly
considered voting for Donald Trump, or have you essentially ruled out

voting for Donald Trump from the start?

Q4T_F. [IF DID NOT SKIP THE PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT] When
did you finally decide who to vote for in the election for

President?

VSEN. [IF SENATE ELECTION IN STATE] [IF ALREADY VOTED]
In the election for U.S. Senator in [STATE], who did you
vote for? [IF NOT YET VOTED] In the election for U.S.
Senator in [STATE], who are you most likely to vote for?

VCON. [IF HOUSE ELECTION IN STATE] [IF ALREADY
VvOTED] And in the election for your
representative  in  the U.S. House of
Representatives, who did you vote for? [IF NOT
YET VOTED] And in the election for your
representative  in  the US. House of
Representatives, who are you most likely to
vote for?

VGOV. [IF GOVERNOR ELECTION IN STATE] [IF ALREADY
VOTED] And in the election for Governor in [STATE], who
did you vote for? [IF NOT YET VOTED] And in the election
for Governor in [STATE], who are you most likely to vote

for?

Changing topics...

Q57. Which of the following best describes you?

Total
In the last few days ... 8%
Inthe 1ast WEEK .......c.ccveeiierieerecre e 6
[N OCODET ..o 11
IN SEPLEMDEN ... 7
Before September..........cocuvieicvecicecee e 69
LATE DECIDER (NET) ...vuivieeireereeieiessseseiseise s 13%

Total
Named Democratic candidate..........cccocrevnericincninnnee 49%
Named Republican candidate...........ccoovvrenerneercrinins 47
Another candidate ..........cccoenerinneniene 1
Skipped this election on the ballot ..., 4

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump

% 8%

6 5
11 9

7 6
69 72
12 13

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump

92% 8%
5 87
3 4

Presidential Vote

Total Harris

The Democratic candidate..........cccoveervirvnienncnninenns 47% 90%
The Republican candidate.............ccooevernncninicrnnin, 49 6
Another candidate...........cocoeeveerniennieree s * *
Skipped this election on the ballot...............cccevierreiinnns 4 3
Total
Named Democratic candidate...........ccoccvvcrvevecrnrnieennnes 46%
Named Republican candidate...........c..cccevevrcrniniennne 48
Another candidate..........ooceviinnnienienreees 2
Skipped this election on the ballot ..............ccccccovevrivenee. 4
Total
| always vote in elections like this one ............ccccoevvvenee. 84%
| don't always vote in elections like this one, but | think
it is important to vote this ime ..., 1

| am a first-time VOter ..........ccovvvvveveiieeeececec

Trump | 2020
6% 50%

90 47

3 3

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
91% 10%

7 84
- 3
2 3

Presidential Vote

Harris  Trump
84% 84%

11 1
5 5
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Q58. [IF ALREADY VOTED] Did you experience
any of the following problems when you were
casting your ballot?

Switching subjects...

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say
the country today is...

BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way

Joe Biden has handled his job as president?

BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the

way Joe Biden has handled the economy?

Presidential Vote

Trump | 2020
1% 5%

1 1

2 1

1 1

* 1

1 1

1 1

85 90

15 10

Presidential Vote

Total Harris
Waited in 1ong NS ......covvrevverirrireerecssereerens 9% 8%
Did not receive my ballot in the mail 2 2
Encountered poll watchers who were intimidating .......... 1 1
Polling location did not have proper safety protocols in
PIACE ...t 1 1
Had my ballot challenged or rejected .........c.cccovviureunnne. 1 1
Didn't have proper identification .............ccocovevinierenenne. 1 *
OFNBT et 1 1
No - | did not experience any of these problems............. 87 88
EXPERIENCED ISSUES (NET)....covvnrieeirireeserneireens 13% 12
Total | Harris
Off on the Wrong track ............ccvrnerercenisinineneens 63% 56%
Headed in the right direction............c.coocnvrevinininenennn. 27 31
NOE SUTE ... 10 13
Total
SHrONGIY @PPIOVE ...t 16%
SOMEWhat @PPIOVE ........ccoieieereieeceree e 22
Somewhat diSAPProVe .........ccveereveereiienienirereeeineene 14
Strongly diSAPPrOVE .......ccvceeereerereieenereiee e 46
NOE SUMB..... et 2
APPROVE (NET) ..o seeieseeseeens 38%
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvvererieireeeeserseeeeiessessnsssnsenns 60
Total
SEroNgly @PPrOVE ... 16%
Somewhat apProVe ..........ccueveeieviieiereeeesse e 20
Somewhat diSaPProVe .........cccevevvieicviieeiseee e 14
Strongly diSAPPIOVE .........coeveveeicrieeeeeeeeee e 47
NOESUPE.....ee s 3
APPROVE (NET) ..o 37%

Trump | 2020
68% 63%
25 29

7 8

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
33% 1%
43 2
16 12

6 85
2 1
77 3
21 97

Presidential Vote

DISAPPROVE (NET) ....vvieiiiiiiriiirisrieeiccseissisis 61

Harris Trump
33% 1%
40 2
15 12

7 85
4 1
74 2
22 97




Global Strategy Group 45794 Navigator - 2024 Exit Poll Page 5/34

FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to
each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very DK NH FAV  UNFAV FAM
@ Barack ODama..........ooceeoeeceeeeeceeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeveeseee e 38% 18 12 30 1 * 57% 42 99
Presidential Vote Harris | 72% 22 3 2 * * 95% 5 99
Presidential Vote Trump | 6% 14 19 59 2 * 20% 78 98
© The U.S. SUPreme COUT...............vvvvvverrrrrersrvrrrsrsssssssssssssssssssssnnns 15% 32 22 22 8 1 47% 44 91
Presidential Vote Harris 6% 19 28 40 6 1 25% 68 93
Presidential Vote Trump | 24% 45 15 5 10 1 69% 21 90
2020 | 17% 42 23 9 8 * 59% 32 91
© Kamala HarTiS ........ccoooocevveceoceveeceeeseeceecceeeee e 30% 17 8 44 1 * 47% 52 99
Presidential Vote Harris | 61% 32 5 2 1 * 93% 6 99
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 3 10 84 1 1 4% 94 98
2020 | 29% 19 8 39 5 1 47% 47 94
o The Republican Party.........cooorevevvvvvooiciessseseseeeeeseeoessssss 20% 26 17 34 2 47% 51 9
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 6 24 66 2 1 8% 90 97
Presidential Vote Trump | 40% 46 1 2 1 * 85% 13 99
© DONAIA TrUMP oo 32% 15 8 45 1 * 47% 53 99
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 3 7 88 1 * 4% 95 99
Presidential Vote Trump | 63% 26 8 2 * * 89% 10 100
2020 | 29% 16 7 48 * * 45% 54 100
® The Democratic Party ... 21% 24 18 35 2 * 45% 53 9%
Presidential Vote Harris | 42% 44 10 3 1 * 86% 13 98
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 6 24 66 2 * 7% 91 98
O EION MUSK......oocceee e 21% 20 13 35 9 2 42% 47 89
Presidential Vote Harris 3% 7 16 65 7 3 10% 80 91
Presidential Vote Trump | 40% 33 9 5 10 2 74% 14 88
O UD VANCE ... 24% 17 9 35 10 5 41% 45 85
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 4 12 68 9 5 5% 80 85
Presidential Vote Trump | 47% 29 7 3 9 4 76% 10 86
O TIMWaZ......oeoeeeeeceee e 22% 18 10 30 13 7 40% 40 81
Presidential Vote Harris | 45% 3 5 3 10 6 76% 8 84
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 6 15 57 14 8 7% 72 79
@ JOB BIUBN ... 18% 22 13 45 1 * 40% 59 99
Presidential Vote Harris | 37% 44 13 6 1 * 80% 19 99
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 13 84 1 * 3% 96 99
2020 | 28% 22 10 39 1 * 50% 49 99
© MAGA REPUDIICANS........oovvvveveviviveririririsivirisesesisisssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 20% 16 9 41 7 6 37% 51 88
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 2 8 78 5 6 3% 86 89
Presidential Vote Trump | 40% 31 9 6 9 5 1% 15 86
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FAVS. You will now see the names of some people, groups, and other items. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to

each one.

0 JOB ROGAN......ooooooiiiiicrirrrenrssssss s

o Charlamagne tha GOod..................mrrmrmrvrrrvrrrsrssssssssssssssssssssssons

® PrOJECE 2025 .....ooooeeseeee e

Changing topics...

Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

TRUMPAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way
Donald Trump handled his job when he was president?

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very DK NH
15% 20 10 20 21 14
4% 9 15 37 21 15
26% 31 6 3 22 12
3% 10 7 12 21 47
5% 13 7 8 23 44
2% 7 7 15 20 49
4% 7 6 42 26 14
2% 3 3 71 " 9
6% 12 8 15 41 18
SErONGIY @PPIOVE ...t
SOMEWhat @PPIOVE ...
Somewhat diSAPProVe .........ccvererrereiienieneinereeeseens
Strongly diSAPPrOVE .......ccvveeereerereeeieneireieee e
Don't know enough t0 Say........ccovveveeenicsvieeiieens
APPROVE (NET) couveevicereiecirerineresnsieeiseeeeieseesenenes
DISAPPROVE (NET) ....cvvereriiriimreeeineeesiecinerisenanenns

NET
FAV UNFAV  FAM

35% 30 65
12% 52 64
58% 9 67
13% 19 32
18% 15 33
9% 22 31
1% 49 60
5% 75 80
18% 23 41

Presidential Vote

Total Harris  Trump

35% 2% 69%

18 8 27
9 13 3
38 76 1
1 2 1
52% 9 96
46 89 3

Q9. Which issues [IF ALREADY VOTED] were / [IF NOT YET VOTED] are most important to your vote this year? You can rank up to five, with
one being the most important issue, and five being the fifth most important issue.

o nflation and the cost of living

o Immigration and the border ....

e Jobs and the economy............

© ADOTtION ...cooee e,

o Social Security and Medicare

TOP THREE

1 2 3 4 5

................................................................................... 20% 14 10 8 6
Presidential Vote Harris | 11% 10 8 8 6

Presidential Vote Trump | 28% 18 1" 8 6
................................................................................... 12% 10 9 6 5
Presidential Vote Harris 2% 3 4 4 4

Presidential Vote Trump | 21% 18 14 8 6
................................................................................... 12% 11 9 7 6
Presidential Vote Harris 9% 6 6 5 5

Presidential Vote Trump | 14% 15 1 8 6
................................................................................... 10% 8 5 5 4
Presidential Vote Harris | 17% 12 8 7 6

Presidential Vote Trump | 4% 4 3 2 3
................................................................................... 5% 6 7 6 6
Presidential Vote Harris % 8 8 6 6

Presidential Vote Trump 4% 5 6 6 6

NET
(Not TOP
selected) THREE

43 43%
57 29%
29 58%
58 31%
83 9%
33 53%
57 31%
68 21%
46 40%
68 23%
50 37%
85 1%
69 19%
64 24%
73 14%
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Q9. Which issues [IF ALREADY VOTED] were / [IF NOT YET VOTED] are most important to your vote this year? You can rank up to five, with
one being the most important issue, and five being the fifth most important issue.

TOP THREE NET
(Not TOP

1 2 3 4 5 selected) = THREE
® HEAIN CANE.......oooeeeeeeee e 5% 6 6 6 4 72 17%
Presidential Vote Harris 8% 8 8 8 6 63 24%
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 4 5 5 3 82 11%
© Threats t0 deMOCIACY ... 7% 4 5 4 4 75 17%
Presidential Vote Harris | 14% 7 7 6 5 61 28%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 3 2 3 88 6%
O TAXES oo 3% 4 5 5 5 7 12%
Presidential Vote Harris 2% 3 3 4 3 85 8%
Presidential Vote Trump | 4% 5 7 7 7 71 16%
O CIIME ..ot 2% 4 5 5 5 78 12%
Presidential Vote Harris 3% 3 3 3 3 85 9%
Presidential Vote Trump | 2% 5 7 7 6 72 15%
o Corruption in GOVEIMMENL ...........uuuverrrrrrrrrssssiecsesreesesssssssssssessssssessssssssssnns 3% 3 5 5 6 78 11%
Presidential Vote Harris 3% 3 3 4 4 83 9%
Presidential Vote Trump | 3% 3 6 7 7 73 13%
® HOUSING ......ooooooeiseeeeen e sssssssssess s sssssssssss s 2% 3 4 4 4 83 10%
Presidential Vote Harris 2% 4 4 3 4 82 11%
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 3 3 4 3 85 8%
o Climate change and the enviroNMEeNt..................vvvvvvvvvevvvevererererssesessssssseseees 3% 3 4 4 4 83 9%
Presidential Vote Harris 5% 5 6 6 5 72 16%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 1 1 1 2 95 2%
o National security and foreign PoliCY ... 2% 3 4 4 5 82 9%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 2 2 2 3 90 6%
Presidential Vote Trump 4% 3 5 6 7 74 12%
O GUNS....oooooooeeeeeieeeee e ss s 2% 3 3 4 3 84 9%
Presidential Vote Harris 3% 5 5 5 4 77 13%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 2 3 2 90 5%
O PIOJECE 2025 .....ooooovovevevevcevevevececscecsissesssesssss s 2% 2 2 2 3 89 7%
Presidential Vote Harris 4% 5 4 4 4 80 13%
Presidential Vote Trump * * * * 1 98 1%
o The federal budget defiCit ... 1% 2 3 3 3 87 6%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 1 1 1 2 93 3%
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 3 4 5 5 81 8%
® EQUCALION .....ooooovoese s 1% 2 2 2 3 0] 5%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 2 2 3 3 88 6%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 2 2 2 91 4%
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Q9. Which issues [IF ALREADY VOTED] were / [IF NOT YET VOTED] are most important to your vote this year? You can rank up to five, with
one being the most important issue, and five being the fifth most important issue.

TOP THREE NET
(Not TOP

1 2 3 4 5 selected) = THREE
o The conflict in Israel, Gaza, and the Middle East ..., 1% 2 2 3 3 90 5%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 1 2 2 3 91 4%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 3 3 3 88 6%
o Supreme Court and judicial appoiNtMENts ... 1% 2 2 3 3 89 5%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 3 4 5 5 82 8%
Presidential Vote Trump * 1 1 1 1 96 2%
© LGBTQH ISSUES .......ooovvvvvreeeessssiiicsesneeesss s ssssissssssssssss s 1% 2 2 1 2 92 5%
Presidential Vote Harris 2% 3 3 3 2 86 9%
Presidential Vote Trump * * * * 1 98 1%
o Voter fraud and election SECUIILY ... 1% 1 1 2 3 92 4%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 1 1 1 1 95 3%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 2 2 4 88 5%
o The conflict in Ukraine and RUSSIa............ccccooommrrrevevceeccicreesseseseeeee s 1% 1 2 2 3 92 4%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 1 2 2 3 92 3%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 1 2 3 92 3%
® SHUAENEIOANS .....oovvvvvvvevevevecevecceieese s * 1 1 1 1 9% 2%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 1 1 1 1 94 3%
Presidential Vote Trump * * 1 1 1 97 1%
e The government response to recent hUIrcanes ... * * 1 1 1 97 2%
Presidential Vote Harris * * 1 * * 98 1%
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 1 1 1 2 95 2%
o |ssues related to transgender PEOPIE ... * * 1 1 1 % 2%
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 1 1 1 1 95 2%
Presidential Vote Trump * * * 1 1 98 1%
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Q10. Which issues are so important to you that you [IF
ALREADY VOTED] voted against a candidate / [IF NOT
YET VOTED] are considering voting against a candidate
solely because you disagree with them on those
issues? You can select up to five.

Q11. And if you had to choose between just these two
issues, which [IF ALREADY VOTED] was / [IF NOT YET
VOTED] is more important to your vote for President?

Q12. And if you had to choose between just these two
issues, which [IF ALREADY VOTED] was / [IF NOT YET
VOTED] is more important to your vote for President?

Q13. And if you had to choose between just these two
issues, which [IF ALREADY VOTED] was / [IF NOT YET
VOTED] is more important to your vote for President?

Climate change and the environment...............ccccouue...
Supreme Court and judicial appointments.....................

National security and foreign policy
Voter fraud and election security ............ccoocereverrinennen.
The conflict in Israel, Gaza, and the Middle East ...........
The conflict in Ukraine and RUSSIa .........c..cocveerevrerninnen.
HOUSING ...t
The federal budget defiCit ...........cooreirvnrrrrererreien,
Issues related to transgender people ...........ccoeeercerinenee
EdUCALION ... s
StUAENt 108NS ...
The government response to recent hurricanes..............
OthET e

The economy and inflation.........c.ccoevvnnnencnneinen,
ADOTHON ...

Immigration and the border...........ccccvnnrcnireinninens
ADOTHON ...

The economy and inflation.........c.ccevnneneneneeineen.
Immigration and the border............cccccoveinnininicins

N B OO0 00 W

Total
69%
31

Total
54%
46

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
53% 24%
22 52
14 58
39 11
14 33
40 3
19 22
25 13
23 13
23 9
17 13
11 18

9 19
20 8
22 4

7 18

8 10

5 12

8 10

9 9

4 13

6 10

8 5

4 7

2 7

2 1

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
49% 88%
51 12

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
23% 84%
77 16

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
85% 62%
15 38
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QSUM. Issues - Summary: Respondents were shown these issues paired against each other. The metrics below correspond to the
share of voters who selected the issue as more important in the pair each issue appeared in. The more often the issue was selected,
the stronger it is relative to the other issues. "Mean" refers to the average number of times each issue was selected as more important.

o The economy and inflation ...............vvvvvvvvvvvevvvsessssssssssnnnn

@ ADOITION ... e ses e s s s e

o I[mmigration and the border ...

Q14. And thinking of everything together, what would
you say [IF ALREADY VOTED] was / [IF NOT YET VOTED] is
most important to your vote for President:

Q15. Regardless of whether or not your state has any
ballot amendments on abortion this year...if [STATE]
had a vote on abortion laws in [STATE]'s constitution,
would you vote to protect abortion rights in your state or
vote to ban abortion in your state?

Q16. During the course of the 2024 campaign, how
much did you hear from the Harris-Walz campaign in
the form of mail, texts, phone calls, people coming to
your door, and other means to try to get you to turn out
and vote in this election?

Q17. During the course of the 2024 campaign, how
much did you hear from the Trump-Vance campaign
in the form of mail, texts, phone calls, people coming to
your door, and other means to try to get you to turn out
and vote in this election?

SELECTED SELECTED NET
Just Never
Always once | selected SELECTED MEAN
................................................. 51% 41 8 92% 143
Presidential Vote Harris 44% 46 10 90% 1.34
Presidential Vote Trump 56% 38 6 94% 1.50
................................................. 27% 23 50 50% 0.77
Presidential Vote Harris 47% 34 20 80% 1.27
Presidential Vote Trump 8% 12 80 20% 0.28
................................................. 20% 41 39 61% 0.80
Presidential Vote Harris 6% 27 67 33% 0.39
Presidential Vote Trump 33% 55 12 88% 1.22
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
How the candidate would handle important issues like
the economy, immigration, or abortion ...........cc.cceeeeeenes 69% 52% 85%
Whether the candidate is fit to be President.................... 31 48 15
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
Would definitely vote to protect abortion rights in my
SEALE .o 51% 79% 23%
Would probably vote to protect abortion rights in my
SEALE v 15 10 20
Would probably vote to ban abortion in my state............ 1 4 18
Would definitely vote to ban abortion in my state............ 14 3 26
NOE SUPE..... e 9 4 13
VOTE TO PROTECT ABORTION RIGHTS (NET)......... 66% 90 43
VOTE TO BAN ABORTION (NET) ...covveverereereereinerneenns 25 7 44
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
A0 21% 35% 20%
SOME ..ttt 25 29 21
ATHIE oo 18 17 18
NOt At All ..o s 31 20 40
A LOT/SOME (NET) ..o eseieseseseenns 52% 63 41
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
A0 oo 23% 18% 27%
SOME...ooieiieieeee et 25 19 30
ATHIE oo 18 18 19
NOE AL @Il .o 34 44 23
A LOT/SOME (NET) ..uvoceeeeereeeereinsereesseeneesesseeenssesesnns 47% 38 58
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Every election, campaigns talk about different topics and issues in their speeches, advertisements, and communications...

Q18. What topics and issues do you think that Kamala
Harris and her campaign were focused on in this
campaign? Please think about both the positive things
Harris said about herself and the negative things she
said about Donald Trump. Please select all the topics
and issues you think Kamala Harris was focused on,
regardless of whether you agreed or disagreed with
what she was saying.

Q19. What topics and issues do you think that Donald
Trump and his campaign were focused on in this
campaign? Please think about both the positive things
Trump said about himself and the negative things he
said about Kamala Harris. Please select all the topics
and issues you think Donald Trump was focused on,
regardless of whether you agreed or disagreed with
what he was saying.

Total

ADOTION ... 65%
Threats to democracy 35
Inflation and the cost of ivViNg.........cccovrrreerererreireiriens 33
LGBTQHF ISSUES....euerererceeeneeneeeeeisesesssssseesessessesssssnes 32
Jobs and the economy ... 31
Health Care........coeeveree s 30
HOUSING ...ttt 26
Social Security and Medicare ...........cocoocovreurerereencneenn. 24
TAXES ..t 24
Immigration and the border............cccccovrinincnininenes 23
Climate change and the environment ..., 23
Issues related to transgender people ..........coceveevevenees 22
Project 2025 ... 21
19
13
13
The conflict in Israel, Gaza, and the Middle East ........... 12
The conflict in Ukraine and RUSSia ...........cccovrereurieninnen. 12
CHIME...eieieee bbb 1
Corruption in government 1
National security and foreign policy ..........cccovevrerrerreenes 11
Supreme Court and judicial appointments.............c....... 10
Voter fraud and election SECUFity ..........cccourerreererieninnes 9
The federal budget defiCit ..o, 7
The government response to recent hurricanes.............. 6
Have not heard from the Harris-Walz campaign at all..... 9

Total

Immigration and the border............cccccovvninniniinicenes 68%
Inflation and the cost of living........cc.ccoveereerierciriiercnes 48
Jobs and the economy 42
TaXeS ..o 35
Voter fraud and election security ............ccooceverrerrinennen. 34
National security and foreign policy ..........cccoveureererreencs 28
Crime 27
27
Corruption in government ...........cocerevrerereereeneerreeneenne 23
Project 2025 ... s 21
The conflict in Israel, Gaza, and the Middle East ........... 19
Threats t0 demMOCTaCY .........cvvereeerirereircreereee e 19
The conflict in Ukraine and RUSSIa ...........cccveereeurcenennen. 19
Social Security and Medicare ...........cocovevreurenirerncnennn. 17
The federal budget deficit ..o, 17
GUNS..ceo ettt 14
The government response to recent hurricanes.............. 13
Health Care.......ococereecc s 12
Issues related to transgender people ..........cocvveeveveenees 11
Supreme Court and judicial appointments.............c....... 10
HOUSING ... 8
LGBTQ+ issues 8
EUCALION ... s 7
Climate change and the environment............c..cccouuenee. 5
StUAENEI08NS .....cvvvre e 3
Have not heard from the Trump-Vance campaign at all. 7

Presidential Vote

Harris
72%
47
50
26
48
46
37
37
33
31
26
17
25
22
21
12
17
16
16
17
17
14
12
11
10

3

Trump
60%
23
16
38
15
15
15
12
16
17
20
27
17
16

—_
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Presidential Vote

Harris
59%
28
23
26
35
14
18
30
13
34
12
12
14
11

7
13
9
8
14
10
4
11
4
4
2
12

Trump
78%
68
62
44
33
42
36
23
34

9
27
26
25
24
26
15
17
16

7

9
13

5
10

5

3

3
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B1. Below is a list of things that some people say have impacted their vote for President. Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote,
for each of the following, please indicate whether you personally consider it more of a reason for you to support Kamala Harris, more of
a reason for you to support Donald Trump, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

HARRIS Nota TRUMP NET
Strongly Some | factor | Some Strongly = HARRIS TRUMP
o The status of abortion laws in the U.S. ... 38% 10 20 10 21 49% 31
Presidential Vote Harris 76% 13 7 2 1 89% 4
Presidential Vote Trump 3% 7 32 17 42 10% 58
* Access to affordable health care and the future of the Affordable
CAIE ACK.......oooooeeeeeveveeeee s ssssssssss e ssssssnnnneed 36% 12 18 13 21 48% 34
Presidential Vote Harris 72% 18 7 2 1 91% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 6 27 23 43 7% 66
¢ How the candidate would behave in office and use the power of
the PIESIABNCY ..........coeeeeeeee et 38% 10 13 12 28 48% 40
Presidential Vote Harris 78% 14 6 2 1 91% 3
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 4 18 21 56 5% 77
¢ Which candidate is looking out for the middle class..................cccccc... 36% 11 10 12 30 47% 43
Presidential Vote Harris 73% 17 7 2 1 90% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 5 1 22 61 6% 83
o The level of taxes paid by wealthy Americans and corporations ...... 35% 12 20 11 22 47% 33
Presidential Vote Harris 1% 17 8 2 1 88% 4
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 6 29 19 44 8% 63
o The future of Social Security and Medicare................ccccccvererererennnenn 34% 12 13 14 27 46% 41
Presidential Vote Harris 70% 19 8 2 1 89% 3
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 4 15 24 55 5% 80
e The attack on the U.S. Capitol on January 6th, 2021 and how the
people responsible have been treated................o...vvveccieiievecveicerrcverivieinnnnd 37% 9 29 7 19 46% 25
Presidential Vote Harris 75% 13 10 2 1 88% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 4 46 1 37 6% 48
e The issue of reducing costs for regular people ... 33% 13 8 13 34 46% 47
Presidential Vote Harris 67% 21 8 3 1 88% 4
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 4 6 21 68 5% 89
o U.S. efforts to fight climate change...........rrsciccrirnns 31% 13 32 8 16 44% 24
Presidential Vote Harris 63% 20 15 2 1 82% 3
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 6 47 14 31 8% 45
o The level of taxes that will be paid by people like you in the future.|  31% 12 11 15 31 43% 46
Presidential Vote Harris 64% 21 10 3 1 85% 5
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 3 10 25 61 4% 86
© The COSt Of NOUSING...........oovvvvvvevevvrrrererssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnns 30% 13 15 13 29 43% 42
Presidential Vote Harris 61% 23 13 2 1 83% 4
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 3 16 23 57 4% 80
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B1. Below is a list of things that some people say have impacted their vote for President. Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote,
for each of the following, please indicate whether you personally consider it more of a reason for you to support Kamala Harris, more of
a reason for you to support Donald Trump, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

HARRIS Not a TRUMP NET
Strongly Some | factor | Some  Strongly HARRIS TRUMP

o Political division in the country t0day ... 31% 11 21 12 24 42% 36
Presidential Vote Harris 65% 19 13 2 1 84% 3
Presidential Vote Trump * 2 27 21 49 3% 70

o The level of support for caregivers, including those caring for
children and the elderly ..., 29% 13 28 10 20 42% 30
Presidential Vote Harris 59% 20 18 2 1 79% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 5 35 19 40 6% 59
o The proposals within Project 2025..........cccoooereevvvvvecciiiisssssseeeeeeveviennnd 34% 7 38 7 14 42% 21
Presidential Vote Harris 70% 11 15 3 1 81% 4
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 3 58 11 27 4% 38
o The status of gun laws in the United States ... 30% 11 18 12 29 41% 41
Presidential Vote Harris 61% 19 15 3 2 80% 5
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 19 21 57 3% 78
o The state of the national €CoNOMY.............ccccouiiiierrrrrrrrrnsssssiicrerrnees 27% 12 8 14 38 40% 52
Presidential Vote Harris 56% 24 1 6 2 80% 8
Presidential Vote Trump * 1 4 19 75 1% 94
e The handling of issues related to transgender people..............ccccccue. 29% 11 33 7 20 39% 27
Presidential Vote Harris 57% 17 22 2 1 75% 4
Presidential Vote Trump 2% 4 43 12 39 6% 51
o How America deals with allies and enemies around the world......... 27% 12 12 14 35 39% 49
Presidential Vote Harris 56% 21 14 5 2 78% 8
Presidential Vote Trump * 2 9 20 69 2% 89
o The level of iNflation...........cccccooorceeveeeccccceeseeeeeseesecees s eesssseseeeenend 27% 12 9 13 39 39% 52
Presidential Vote Harris 55% 23 13 7 2 78% 8
Presidential Vote Trump * 1 4 18 76 2% 95
o The state of energy production and energy prices in the U.S........... 23% 12 19 14 32 35% 46
Presidential Vote Harris 47% 22 25 4 2 69% 6
Presidential Vote Trump * 2 12 22 64 2% 86
o The issue of border security and immigration policy ...............c.cccc. 23% 12 12 12 42 34% 54
Presidential Vote Harris 47% 22 18 9 4 69% 13
Presidential Vote Trump * 1 4 14 80 1% 94
o The war between Ukraine and RUSSIa ...........cooocveoreeecorereeecesreecereseen, 24% 10 25 14 28 34% 42
Presidential Vote Harris 49% 18 26 5 2 67% 7
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 1 21 22 55 2% 7
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B1. Below is a list of things that some people say have impacted their vote for President. Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote,
for each of the following, please indicate whether you personally consider it more of a reason for you to support Kamala Harris, more of
a reason for you to support Donald Trump, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

HARRIS Nota TRUMP NET
Strongly Some | factor | Some Strongly = HARRIS TRUMP
o The government response to Hurricane Helene and Hurricane
IVIIEON .o 23% 10 31 11 26 32% 37
Presidential Vote Harris 47% 18 31 2 1 65% 3
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 1 28 19 51 2% 70
e The ongoing conflict in Israel, Gaza, and the Middle East ............... 21% 11 25 14 29 32% 44
Presidential Vote Harris 42% 22 29 6 2 64% 7
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 1 19 21 58 2% 79
Q42. In thinking about your vote for President...Which Presidential Vote
THREE of these qualities [IF ALREADY VOTED] were / [IF Total | Hamis Trump
NOT YET VOTED a t [ rtant t . : [t Is a strong and decisive leader ............cocovnererneererniens 45% 24% 65%
, ] are most important 1o you in your vote Has a positive vision for the future........................ 41 ) 40
this year? Cares about PEOplE KE ME ....e.vrvrersereresrserere 37 46 29
Has the experience to get things done ...........ccccvevvennce. 36 18 54
Is honest and tells the truth............cccccovvnnenicninns 34 46 22
Can provide steady leadership .........c.ccovvenererniereineen. 32 28 37
Has strong moral character ... 30 47 12
Is mentally Sharp .....ccvvverernrercnee s 25 31 18
Represents Change........ccovvveeveevneeesiesseee s 20 18 22
B2. Below is that same list of traits. Please indicate whether you think each one better describes Kamala Harris or Donald Trump.
HARRIS TRUMP NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly | Neither Equal HARRIS TRUMP
o Has strong moral character ... 39% 9 10 26 14 2 48% 36
Presidential Vote Harris 79% 14 1 1 4 1 93% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 4 18 52 21 3 5% 71
o Ismentally Sharp..........crerirrressssieersreresssssns 39% 8 8 33 5 6 47% 42
Presidential Vote Harris 81% 12 1 1 2 2 93% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 3 15 67 6 9 3% 82
o Cares about people ke Me ... 38% 9 10 32 9 3 47% 42
Presidential Vote Harris 78% 15 1 1 5 1 93% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 3 20 63 9 4 4% 83
o Has a positive vision for the future.............ccccccvvvvvvvvvvvrnnenn 37% 8 9 37 4 4 45% 46
Presidential Vote Harris 7% 14 1 1 3 3 91% 3
Presidential Vote Trump * 2 16 73 3 5 2% 90
o |s honest and tells the truth ... 36% 9 10 26 16 2 45% 37
Presidential Vote Harris 74% 16 1 1 7 1 90% 2
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 2 20 53 22 3 3% 72
o Can provide steady leadership ..........eeernnennnn 36% 9 10 39 5 2 45% 48
Presidential Vote Harris 74% 17 2 1 4 2 91% 3
Presidential Vote Trump 1% 1 16 77 3 3 1% 93
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B2. Below is that same list of traits. Please indicate whether you think each one better describes Kamala Harris or Donald Trump.

© Represents Change.............coooeeeeevevvvveeoessssssssseeeeesssssonnes
Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump
o |s a strong and decisive leader................cooomernciiviiinnns
Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump
e Has the experience to get things done................ccccccccerne.

Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

Q52. Do you agree or disagree with Donald Trump on
the issues that matter to you the most?

Q53. Do you agree or disagree with Kamala Harris on
the issues that matter to you the most?

Switching subjects...

Q54. How would you rate the state of the U.S.
economy today?

HARRIS TRUMP NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly | Neither Equal HARRIS TRUMP
. 33% 9 10 36 7 4 43% 46
68% 17 3 1 7 4 85% 4
1% 2 17 71 4 4 3% 88
. 31% 10 10 42 5 3 41% 51
65% 19 5 2 6 4 83% 7
* 1 13 82 2 2 1% 95
. 30% 10 11 41 5 4 40% 52
62% 19 5 2 6 6 81% 7
* 1 15 81 2 2 1% 95
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris _Trump
Completely agree ..o 27% 2% 52%
MOSHY 8QFEE ... s 24 4 42
MOStly dISAGrEE ......vvveerieeircireiee s 10 17 2
Completely diSAgree ..o 37 74 1
NOE SUIB.....vete s 3 3 3
AGREE (NET) ..ot 50% 6 94
DISAGREE (NET)....cureeeeceneereereereieeecsseeseeseeseeesssesees 46 91 3
Presidential Vote
Total Harris  Trump
Completely agree ..o 25% 50% 1%
MOSHY @QrEE ...cvvevrieeecce s 24 44 5
Mostly diSAGrEE........vevevrrriereeie s 13 3 22
Completely diSAgree ........ovvrereerreeireneereerereeeeeneens 34 1 67
NOE SUPE..... e 4 2 5
AGREE (NET) ...eieeireieceeeneireereeeisesecsssesseseesessesssesessnns 49% 94 6
DISAGREE (NET)....cvreeieeineeneereesiserecssseseeseeseesesssesnes 47 4 89
Presidential Vote
Total Harris  Trump | 2020
EXCEHIENT ..o 5% 7% 2% 5%
GO0 ...t s 24 41 8 31
NOt SO GOOT ...t 38 33 43 39
POOT .ot 32 15 46 23
NOESUFE ..o 3 1 1
POSITIVE (NET)...coceeeeeereereieereceneeneineeseeeessessesseeseeneenns 29% 49 10 36
NEGATIVE (NET) .o 70 48 89 63
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Q55. Thinking about your personal financial situation,

are you:

Thinking about something else...

as6. Which of the following comes closest to
your position regarding the issue of abortion?

Switching subjects...

Having no trouble making ends meet ...........c.cceevennnee.
Making ends meet, mostly comfortably ...........ccccccoeeeeee.
Making ends meet, but just barely ...........ccocoverercriins
Not making ends Meet...........couuveuerieninenenernerereinens

COMFORTABLE (NET) ..o
NOT COMFORTABLE (NET) ...ocvueereireeerirecirerisirnis

Presidential Vote

Harris
20%

Presidential Vote

Trump
16%
25
44
15

41
59

Abortion should be legal in all cases ..........c.cccoueveerneenee.
Abortion should be legal in most cases but with some
FESEACHONS .. 33
Abortion should not be allowed except in limited cases,
such as rape, incest, and when the woman's life is

ENAANGETEA. ... 29
Abortion should be illegal in all circumstances................ 7
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccvvereererniererieineineeneiennn, 3
LEGAL (NET)...coieieeriereieeineiseie e siesssisssessseeseeens 62%
ILLEGAL (NET)...voeieeireieererneeseiesesessseesssissssessseseeens 36

Harris
47%

39

86
13

Trump
1%

27
47
11

4

38
58

2020
23%

32

30
11

55

Now you will see some statements about major issues in America today. For each pair of statements, please indicate which one you

agree with more.

Q59. [HEALTH CARE] Which statement do you agree with

more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: To lower health care costs, the
government should do more to lower drug costs for

Americans and hold big drug and insurance companies

accountable for price gouging consumers.

Statement B: To lower health care costs, the

government should be less involved, giving Americans

more choices in the coverage they get and cutting
regulations that slow innovation in creating new
medicines and cures.

Statement A - agree much more with this statement......
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........covic e
Statement B -
Statement ........cooic e
Statement B - agree much more with this statement......

STATEMENT A (NET) .o
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o

Total
45%

Presidential Vote

Harris
59%

24

10
7

83
17

Trump
32%

27

19
21

59
41
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Q60. [TRANS RIGHTS] Which statement do you agree with
more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: When it comes to issues of gender
identity, we should trust families and their doctors to
make health care decisions for themselves and their
children and not allow paliticians to insert themselves
into these decisions.

Statement B: The transgender movement has gone
too far: We need to stand up to dangerous ideas like
taxpayer-funded sex change surgeries and letting
biological men compete in girls’ sports.

Q61. [GUNS] Which statement do you agree with more,
even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: If we want to keep our kids and
communities safe, we must close background check
loopholes in our gun laws that currently allow anyone to
get a gun, no questions asked.

Statement B: Laws restricting gun ownership are
ineffective at protecting people and are taking away the
rights of law-abiding gun owners guaranteed by the
Constitution.

Q62. [ABORTION - VALUES] Which statement do you
agree with more, even if neither fully represents your
view?

Statement A: Personal decisions around pregnancy
and abortion should be left to patients, their doctors,
and the people they trust — not the government. We
must stop these government bans that deny women the
abortion care they need, even in cases of rape, incest,
or when their life is at risk.

Statement B: Pro-abortion supporters have gone too
far. We need to stop abortion on-demand and stop
allowing abortions to occur up to or even after the
moment of birth.

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 32%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........covii e 15
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........cov e 13
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 40
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 47%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 53

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 40%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........covi e 20
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt ..o 15
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 24
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 60%
STATEMENT B (NET) .o 40

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 49%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........cooic e 17
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........coiic e 12
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 22
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 66%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 34

Presidential Vote

Harris
54%

21

12
13

75
25

Trump
10%

9

14
67

19
81

Presidential Vote

Harris
61%

20
9
11

81
19

Trump
21%

19

21
38

40
60

Presidential Vote

Harris
74%

14
6
6

88
12

Trump
26%

19

17
39

45
55
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Q63. [ABORTION - LAWS] Which statement do you agree
with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: We must restore Roe v. Wade and
ensure that women — no matter the state they live in —
all have access to the care they need and the freedom
to make the decisions that are best for their families,
without government interference.

Statement B: We need to leave abortion law decisions
up to the states, so every state can implement the law
that is right for them instead of a one-size-fits-all
approach.

Q64. [INFLATION] Which statement do you agree with
more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: We should reduce costs for the American
people by cutting taxes for the middle class and
cracking down on corporations that are price gouging
on everything from groceries, to prescription drugs, to
housing.

Statement B: We should reduce costs for the American
people by tackling the true cause of inflation, which is
reckless government spending, and instead unleash
the economy with lower taxes for everyone, bigger
paychecks, and more American jobs.

Q65. [HOUSING] Which statement do you agree with
more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: The way to reduce the high cost of
housing is to crack down on corporate investors who
are buying up land, and for the government to
incentivize home builders to build more affordable
housing.

Statement B: The way to reduce the high cost of
housing is to get the government out of the way,
eliminate the bureaucracy, and let the private sector
solve the problem.

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 45%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAteMENt ...c.cvececccce e 15
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
SEAtEMENT ..o 15
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 25
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 60%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 40

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 34%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENT ... 19
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
statement ........cooiee e 18
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 28
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 54%
STATEMENT B (NET) ...t 46

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 37%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENT ..o 29
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
SEAtEMENT ..o 18
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 16
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 66%
STATEMENT B (NET) ... 34

Presidential Vote

Harris
73%

14

7
6

87
13

Trump
19%

14

24
43

33
67

Presidential Vote

Harris
51%

24

12
12

76
2

Trump
18%

15

23
44

33
67

Presidential Vote

Harris
52%

31
1
6

83
17

Trump
22%

27

25
26

49
51
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Q66. [SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE] Which statement do
you agree with more, even if neither fully represents
your view?

Statement A: The right way to protect Social Security
and Medicare benefits is to fund these programs by
ending tax breaks for billionaires and big corporations.

Statement B: The right way to protect Social Security
and Medicare is to fund these programs by cracking
down on those, like illegal immigrants, who are
receiving these benefits.

Q67. [ELECTIONS] Which statement do you agree with
more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: The bigger problem today with elections
is that some political leaders are spreading lies in order
to overturn valid election results when they lose, which
is destroying confidence in our democracy.

Statement B: The bigger problem today with elections
is massive voter fraud, vote count manipulation, and
illegal voting, which are leading to stolen or rigged
elections.

Q68. [IMMIGRATION] Which statement do you agree with
more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: We need to focus on commonsense
solutions to fix our broken immigration system, which
includes more border security and a pathway to
citizenship for those who pay taxes and pass
background checks, instead of demonizing all
immigrants.

Statement B: Our open border policies have been a
disaster and led to increased crime and drugs coming
across the border. We need to dramatically increase
border security and use the National Guard and local
law enforcement to remove and deport criminal illegal
aliens.

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 37%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........covii e 15
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........cov e 18
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 30
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 52%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 48

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 39%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StateMENt ... 21
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
StatEMENt ... 19
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 21
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 60%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 40

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 32%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt ... 21
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt ... 14
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 33
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 53%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 47

Presidential Vote

Harris
64%

19
9
9

82
18

Trump
1%

1

27
51

22
78

Presidential Vote

Harris
65%

19

9
7

84
16

Trump
14%

22

29
35

36
64

Presidential Vote

Harris
54%

28

9
10

82
18

Trump
1%

13

19
57

25
75
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Q69. [FOREIGN AFFAIRS] Which statement do you agree
with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: The United States can be a force for
good in the world, and needs to stand up to our
enemies and support our allies when they are in
trouble.

Statement B: The United States is getting involved in
too many foreign conflicts and spending money that
should be used to help people here at home.

Q70. [ENERGY/CLIMATE] Which statement do you agree
with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: We should be investing in more
affordable, cleaner energy production in order to create
clean energy jobs here at home, bring down energy
costs, and reduce our reliance on big oil companies
that gouge us at the gas pump.

Statement B: We should be focused on making the
United States the number one producer of oil and
natural gas in the world, instead of supporting extreme
ideas like banning fracking and banning gas vehicles.

Q71. [CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM] Which statement do
you agree with more, even if neither fully represents
your view?

Statement A: We need a criminal justice system that
fully funds law enforcement to make our communities
safer from crime and gun violence, but does not get

there by subjecting innocent people to police brutality.

Statement B: We need a much tougher criminal justice
system that lets the police do their jobs and gives
tougher sentences to criminals to stop dangerous
people from being let loose in our communities.

Changing topics...
Q72. Do you think Donald Trump has committed any

serious federal crimes since he first became a
presidential candidate in 20157

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 24%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........covii e 22
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........cov e 24
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 30
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 46%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 54
Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 33%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement .......covii e 22
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
Statement ........covi e 17
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 28
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 55%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 45
Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 33%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt ... 22
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt ... 18
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 28
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 54%
STATEMENT B (NET) ..o 46
Total
Definitely Nas ... 41%
Probably Nas ... 14
Probably has nNot..........ccoevienincncrcees 15
Definitely has NOt ......c.cvverieriinerecesereeees 24
NOE SUME.....viee e 6
HAS COMMITTED CRIMES (NET) .....ovvveneererreerernreenees 54%

HAS NOT COMMITTED CRIMES (NET).......cccccoeuven. 39

Presidential Vote

Harris
31%

26

21
21

57
43

Trump
17%

19

26
38

36
64

Presidential Vote

Harris
53%

28

10
9

81
19

Trump
13%

16

23
48

29
7

Presidential Vote

Harris
46%

26

14
14

72
28

Trump
20%

17

22
41

37
63

Presidential Vote

Harris
78%
15

2
2
3

93
4

Trump
5%
1
28
47
9

16
75
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Q73. [IF VOTED FOR/VOTING FOR HARRIS] Below is a list of reasons some
supporters of Kamala Harris have cited as reasons to vote for her in the
presidential election. Which of the following are the biggest reasons you,
personally, support Harris in the election? Please select three to five.

Harris will stand in the way of a national abortion ban
and fight to restore the protections of Roe v. Wade........
Harris will make the wealthy and big corporations pay
their fair share in taXes ........cccovveeninncnincee
Harris will protect the Affordable Care Act and preserve
protections for those with pre-existing conditions ...........
Harris will protect and strengthen Social Security and
MEICArE ..o
Harris will cut taxes for the middle class
Harris has an economic plan that will reduce costs on
groceries, housing, and other everyday expenses..........
Harris is up to the job and is not Donald Trump..............
Harris will bring steady and responsible leadership to
the PreSideNCY ...
Harris will crack down on corporations that increase
costs on Americans in order to make record profits.........
Harris has the support of many Republicans because
she puts country over party and promises to be a
president for all AMEriCans..........c.cceveveveeeerreeerenene
Harris will fight for commonsense gun violence
prevention policies that keep guns out of dangerous

Harris supports a balanced approach to immigration
that includes keeping immigrant families together and a
pathway to citizenship for those who meet certain
criteria, including Dreamers............cocooveurereneenceneneeneenens
Harris lowered prescription drug prices for seniors as
vice president, and will work to lower drug prices for
BVETYONE ...eoerererieeresesseeeesseesesssssesssssssesssssessessessasene
Harris will protect the rights of the LGBTQ+ community,
including the transgender community............c.cccccoveuneene.
Harris will invest in clean energy and fight climate

Harris will bring a new generation of leadership to the
PrESIABNCY ....vvvrveerceeiciner e
Harris would make history as the first female president..
Harris is a former prosecutor who will support the rule
of law and hold criminals accountable..............ccccocnenne.
Harris has pledged to sign the bipartisan border
security Dill into [aw ..o
Harris is a better choice to handle the conflict in Israel,
Gaza, and the Middle East...........cccocoevveeevveeciccene,

40%

33

31

29
29

28
27

24

23

22

20
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Q74. [IF DIDN'T VOTE FOR/NOT VOTING FOR TRUMP] Below is a list of reasons
some Donald Trump opponents have cited as reasons to vote against
Trump in the presidential election. Which of the following are the biggest
reasons for you, personally, to vote against Trump? Please select three to
five.

Trump incited a violent attack on the U.S. Capitol on
January 6th, 2021 and has said he would pardon the
CONVICtEd FIOLENS ...ttt
Trump will pursue the Project 2025 agenda, which
would give the president unchecked legal power and
calls for extreme policies on issues like abortion and
health Care........ccooveeiecc e
Trump encourages hate, division, and even political
violence instead of bringing people together..................
Trump is increasingly unstable and unhinged and
would be even more dangerous in his second term........
Trump is a liar who spreads harmful conspiracy
theories and misinformation for political gain .................
Trump was convicted of 34 felony counts and is
awaiting sentencing for his criminal offenses..................
Trump said he would be a "dictator on day one" and
called for terminating the Constitution so he could be
reinstated as president..........cccoecevvecenneensce s
Trump is self-centered and would put his own interests
ahead of doing what is right for the country ...................
Trump is a racist who has spread lies and hateful
stereotypes about immigrants, even those who are
here 18gally ........coveeeereceere e
Trump will give billionaires and big corporations tax
breaks, just like he did before...........cccoeovenrreirininienen.
Trump said he is proudly responsible for overturning
Roe v. Wade, and he will sign a national abortion ban
and further erode women's rights if re-elected.................
Trump is awaiting trial for 50 felony counts, and if he
wins he will never face justice for January 6th or
mishandling classified documents.............cccocverrerneenen.
Trump is a misogynist who has been found liable for
sexual assault and has been accused of sexual
misconduct by dozens of Women ..........cc.ceeeevveerienienen.
The people who worked most closely with Trump,
including military generals, his own national security
officials, his Chief of Staff, and even his Vice President
have said he is unfit to be president again............cc........
Trump makes the world less safe by cozying up to
dictators like Vladimir Putin and Kim Jong Un and
damaging long-standing alliances..........c.covviviniininnee
Trump poses a threat to the future of Social Security
and MediCare........cooveuverriercene e
Trump believes climate change is a hoax and will make
the CriSIS WOISE......cvucvevicerrceis e
Trump would once again try to repeal the Affordable
Care Act, ending protections for millions of people with
pre-existing conditions............coeerrererniererneeserneeene
Trump was responsible for cruel and inhumane
immigration policies, like family separation, and has
promised mass deportations of millions of
undocumented immigrants, including Dreamers.............
Trump supports a national sales tax in the form of
import taxes that would raise costs for a typical
American family by nearly $4,000 a year..............cooo......
Trump is simply too old to be president again.................

31%

30

30

27

26

25

25

24

24

23

23

22

22
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Q75. [IF VOTED FOR/VOTING FOR TRUMP] Below is a list of reasons some
supporters of Donald Trump have cited as reasons to vote for him in the
presidential election. Which of the following are the biggest reasons you,
personally, support Trump in the election? Please select three to five.

Trump will secure the border and fight illegal
IMMIGrAtioN ..ot
Trump will fix our economy and get things back to the
way they were when he was president last time..............
Trump is a fighter and the kind of strong leader we
need as President ...
Trump will cut taxes, including eliminating federal taxes
on tips, Social Security, and overtime pay ..........cc.covevue.
Trump will support the police, protect law and order,
and crack down On CriMINAIS ..o
Trump will increase domestic energy production,
including fracking, to bring down our energy costs and
reduce America's dependence on other countries...........
Trump is respected and feared by our enemies and
would restore peace and stability to the world ................
Trump won't let our children be endangered or
confused by transgender ideology and will keep
biological men out of women's Sports ............ccccccvevnee.
Trump is a businessman, not a politician, and brings a
different perspective to the presidency............ccceevevnee
Trump is up to the job and is not Kamala Harris..............
Trump is a refreshing leader who speaks his mind and
tells it like it is, unlike most politicians ..........cccccvueeerivnnne
Trump will protect the Second Amendment and the
ability of law-abiding citizens to owna gun ........c..ccc.......
Trump would bring an end to the conflicts in the Middle
East and Ukraine so the government can focus more
on helping people here at home..........cccocoveniniinininns
Trump will enact tariffs to stand up to countries with
unfair trade practices, especially China, and punish
companies that try to send jobs overseas..........c.ccceeee...
Trump understands and listens to working-class
Americans instead of out-of-touch elites ...........c.ccccoeuuvc
Trump stands up for Christians and Christian values in
America when they are under attack.........c..ccooovvreninnee
Trump will fight for and protect Medicare and Social
Security, With N0 CULS ......evueeieririeeeecee e
Trump will protect our freedom of speech and stand up
to Big Tech censorship.........cccevvvninenerernieeisinenennns
Trump returned abortion policy to the states and
supports reasonable exceptions for rape, incest, and
the life of the Mother..........ccoeveevieciceceeae
Trump got Roe v. Wade overturned and will support
pro-life policies as president..........covvrerneeeinenienenneen.

53%

46

28

26

26

24

23

22

22
18
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Q76. [IF DIDN'T VOTE FOR/NOT VOTING FOR HARRIS] Below is a list of reasons
some Kamala Harris opponents have cited as reasons to vote against
Harris in the presidential election. Which of the following are the biggest
reasons for you, personally, to vote against Harris? Please select three to
five.

As Biden's "border czar," Harris supported the
administration's failed open border policies and she
would let millions more illegal immigrants into the
COUNMIY ..ttt
Harris refuses to answer questions and to be straight
with people about her positions, plus she has changed
her positions 0N Major ISSUES............cveeeerrereriieinienieeene
Harris supports crazy and extreme policies like
providing taxpayer-funded sex-change surgeries to
transgender PriSONETS .......c.oceereeeeeneeremneeereeesssseneinenes
Harris is weak and would never be taken seriously on
the world stage, putting the U.S. and global stability
MOTE AL FISK...vuvveveieieicie ettt
Harris is just too extreme and far to the left.....................
Harris is not competent enough and has not
accomplished enough to be president............ccccovrienee
Harris would continue to give taxpayer-funded
handouts to people who don't deserve it, including
illegal immigrants and people who refuse to work ..........
Harris was not honest about Biden’s ability to serve as
PrESIABNT ...
Harris was the deciding vote for policies that caused
inflation and praised "Bidenomics" instead of doing
what was needed to address rising COStS ..........ccccreuneene
Harris supports extreme pro-abortion policies like late-
term abortions........c.oceveerceene e
Harris will ban fracking and gas vehicles and force the
U.S. to be energy dependent on other countries, driving
our energy and utility bills even higher-.............ccccccoeueee
Harris will raise taxes on everyone, including working
people and the middle Class.........ccocoevveerreeriicenenens
Harris was a soft-on-crime prosecutor who let
dangerous criminals go free, and the country would fall
into violence and disorder if she became president........
Harris supports taking away law-abiding Americans'
guns and would chip away at the Second Amendment
AS PrESIAENT ....vuvriree e
Harris has supported the censorship of everyday
Americans by Big Tech companies and would lead a
crackdown on free speech as president............cccveunen.
Harris is too pro-Palestine and would turn her back on

Harris is not progressive enough
Harris is too pro-Israel and would continue Biden's
policy of funding Israel's disastrous war in Gaza ............
Harris was a tough-on-crime prosecutor who
contributed to mass incarceration ...........cccccoceevirieinenne

39%

36

34

34

32

31

31

25

23

21

20

20
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Q77. Regardless of who you support...On Harris, which rotal FI’_Iresi_dentia1l_ Vote
i ing: Total arris rump
'S more concerning. She will be a continuation of failed economic policies

from the Biden administration .............ccooennrnsncninnn. 53% 50% 56%

She will be too liberal on the issues, like immigration

and transgender iSSUES. ..o 47 50 44
Q78. Regardless of who you support...On Trump, which Presidential Vote
is more concerning: , ~ Total | Harris  Trump

He has an extreme second term agenda, on issues like

abortion and Project 2025............ccocvevviereinneiersiennn, 57% 72% 43%

He will pass economic policies that help the rich over

the middle Class .......cceveviieieriece e 43 28 57

B3. During presidential campaigns, each side makes criticisms of the other. Below are some of the criticisms you may have heard about
Donald Trump and Kamala Harris in this presidential election. While nobody likes political attacks, sometimes they raise legitimate
concerns about the candidates. Please indicate if you felt these criticisms were "over the top and exaggerated,” "raised legitimate
concerns," or whether you didn't hear these criticisms.

Over  Legitimate  Didn't .. NET
the top concerns hear HEARD

o Harris supports "Bidenonomics" and will continue Biden's economic policies ....................... 23% 58 20 80%
Presidential Vote Harris 39% 31 30 70%
Presidential Vote Trump 8% 83 9 91%
o Trump would only cut taxes for the wealthy and big corporations................ccccccccvverrrersscniiiiinenn 32% 52 15 85%
Presidential Vote Harris 9% 83 8 92%
Presidential Vote Trump 56% 23 21 79%
¢ Harris was the "border czar" under Biden and is responsible for Biden's open border policy.  29% 52 18 82%
Presidential Vote Harris 51% 23 26 74%
Presidential Vote Trump 9% 80 11 89%
o Harris supports taxpayer-funded sex change surgeries for priSoners.............ccceinenn 30% 50 20 80%
Presidential Vote Harris 50% 21 28 72%
Presidential Vote Trump 11% 78 12 88%
o Trump would implement the Project 2025 agenda.............cccccooeeervrrrrrrresssssieerereneesssssssssneeene 30% 49 21 79%
Presidential Vote Harris 11% 80 9 91%
Presidential Vote Trump 50% 18 32 68%
o Trump would cut Social Security and MEAICATE .............coooweoeiiiiveverrreerrrsrssssecienreeesesssssssineeen 31% 49 20 80%
Presidential Vote Harris 10% 80 10 90%
Presidential Vote Trump 52% 19 29 1%
o Trump would ban abortion NAHONWIAE ........cccccccccevvrrrrririiiieierereeesieeseseese s 36% 49 15 85%
Presidential Vote Harris 12% 80 8 92%
Presidential Vote Trump 60% 19 21 79%
o Harris' policies, like releasing criminals from jail, will lead to higher crime rates ........................ 29% 48 23 77%
Presidential Vote Harris 48% 21 31 69%

Presidential Vote Trump 10% 75 14 86%
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B3. During presidential campaigns, each side makes criticisms of the other. Below are some of the criticisms you may have heard about
Donald Trump and Kamala Harris in this presidential election. While nobody likes political attacks, sometimes they raise legitimate
concerns about the candidates. Please indicate if you felt these criticisms were "over the top and exaggerated," "raised legitimate
concerns," or whether you didn't hear these criticisms.

Over  Legitimate  Didn't .. NET
the top concerns hear HEARD

o Trump would act like a dictator and ignore the ConSttUtIoN ..............ccooooeemiiiccirrreerssciee 38% 47 15 85%
Presidential Vote Harris 10% 83 7 93%
Presidential Vote Trump 65% 12 22 78%

o Trump would put our national security at risk, as respected military and national security

[BAAEIS NAVE SAU ........ooeoeeeee e eee e eeee e eee e eee s eeeeeeees e eses s esenenes 33% 46 21 79%
Presidential Vote Harris 10% 79 11 89%

Presidential Vote Trump 57% 14 29 1%

o Harris would raise taxes on the Middle ClasS ..., 26% 44 30 70%
Presidential Vote Harris 42% 18 40 60%

Presidential Vote Trump 11% 69 20 80%

o Harris would ban gas vehicles and fracking ... 31% 43 26 74%
Presidential Vote Harris 49% 16 35 65%

Presidential Vote Trump 14% 69 17 83%

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of rotal FI’_Iresi_dentiE;[ Vote
i ; i Total arris rump
news avallable today, which of the following would you LOCAI tEIVISION v 42% | 45%  39%
say are your main sources of news about politics and Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC, or ABC)............ 40 48 32
current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply. Social media websites where news is shared (such as
Facebook, X/Twitter, or YOUTUDE) .......ccocoevrrvrererniinirnnee 37 35 39
FOXNEBWS ...ttt 32 15 50
Onling NEWS WEDSIES ........cvreireriieircee e 29 31 27
CNN o 27 38 16
MSNBC ...t s 18 28 9
RAGIO ...ttt s 17 15 19
Your local NEWSPAPET .........ccvrurieriririenierernieerereeeeenne 16 18 15
POACASES .....cvceiric s 14 12 17
National NEWSPEPETS ........cocvverierrieriiriererrieeineiens 12 15 9
OtNEE vt 4 3 5
None of these: | don’t follow news about politics and
current events inthe U.S. .....coovivvieinicesececces 5 5 5
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

e Fox News Channel..............
Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Harris
Presidential Vote Trump

A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE

Several hours
aday
9%
4%
15%

6%
8%
3%

5%
8%
2%

Once
aday
13
8
18

10
13
8

9
"
6

A few times a
week

14
9
20

15
19
12

12
15
9

Q91. Which of the following better describes how you
watch live TV with commercials? Please only include
TV you watch live like sports, cable shows, or the news,
and not TV that is recorded or where you can skip over

commercials.

SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get
news from a social media website (such as Facebook,

X/Twitter, or YouTube).

SOCMEDIAUSE. Do you have an account on any of the

following platforms?

A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
LESS NET
AFEWTIMES AFEWTIMES
A few times a AWEEKOR A MONTHOR
month Rarely  Never DK MORE LESS
9 17 34 4 36% 59
7 17 51 5 21% 75
1 16 17 4 53% 44
1 20 33 5 31% 64
14 20 21 5 40% 55
8 20 45 5 22% 73
9 20 39 7 25% 68
1 21 27 8 34% 59
7 20 50 6 17% 76
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
Streaming TV through your internet connection with a
service like YouTube TV, Fubo, Sling, Hulu Live, or
DireCTV SHream .....cocueveievrireesce s 42% 42% 42%
Cable or Satellite TV .......cccoevreerieresieeseeessene 31 32 31
Neither of these/Don't WatCh...........cccooevieneriercsiennens 14 14 14
Both Of theSe .......ccvveeriieccce s 12 13 12
LINEAR/BOTH (NET) weveoveeeeeeereeeeseieerseeseeseeneesenssenees 44% 45 44
STREAMING/BOTH (NET) ...evervrrereieeeneeneereereeeereeneens 55 54 55
Presidential Vote
Total Harris  Trump
Several imes @ day .........cocvvrererreeeirnererere e 38% 38% 39%
ONCE @Y.t 15 14 15
A few times @ WEeK .........cccoveverviecriecce e 13 12 14
Afew times amonth ......cccevcvvicesccrc e 4 4 4
RATEIY ..o s 11 12 1"
NEVET ..ottt 18 20 16
DONTKNOW v * * 1
Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
FaCEDOOK ..ot 81% 79% 83%
YOUTUDE.....cvtiiicteeece e 64 66 62
INSEAGrAM ..o 49 52 46
TIKTOK oot 34 35 33
TWIEITX .o 30 28 32
SNAPCHEL ... 23 22 25
REAGIt........oveeericeeieiee e s 20 23 17
WHaLSADD ..ot 17 18 15
TRrEAAS ...t 8 10 7
TWILCH ..o 8 9 7
OtNEE vt 2 2 2
| don't have an account on any of these platforms.......... 6 6 6
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SOCMEDIAFREQ. Over the last month, how frequently have you viewed your social media feeds on the following platform(s)?

A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR
A FEW TIMES A WEEK OR MORE LESS
Multiple Once Afewtimesa | Afewtimesa
times a day aday week month Rarely  Never
© FACEDOOK. ...t 57% 21 11 5 4 1
Presidential Vote Harris 54% 22 12 6 4 1
Presidential Vote Trump 60% 21 11 4 4 1
O YOUTUDE ...oooeeeeeeesee e 51% 18 20 6 3 2
Presidential Vote Harris 50% 18 21 6 3 2
Presidential Vote Trump 52% 19 19 6 3 1
O THKTOK ... see s ene s 50% 18 18 9 4 2
Presidential Vote Harris 51% 18 17 9 4 2
Presidential Vote Trump 50% 17 19 9 4 1
© [NSEAGIAIM ...oooovoceeveverce s 46% 20 18 9 6 1
Presidential Vote Harris 47% 20 18 8 6 2
Presidential Vote Trump 44% 19 19 11 7 1
® SNAPCNAL ..ot e 41% 23 18 7 10 2
Presidential Vote Harris 38% 22 19 7 12 2
Presidential Vote Trump 42% 24 17 7 9 2
L 11 (=T GOSN 39% 19 22 10 8 2
Presidential Vote Harris 40% 16 20 11 11 2
Presidential Vote Trump 39% 21 22 9 6 2
O REAAIL ........oooooe e e 29% 22 30 13 6 1
Presidential Vote Harris 29% 22 29 14 5 1
Presidential Vote Trump 29% 21 31 11 6 1
© WHALSADD ....ooooveeeeeeeecs oo 28% 16 19 13 18 6
Presidential Vote Harris 25% 14 23 13 21 5
Presidential Vote Trump 31% 19 14 14 15 7
@ THIAUS ... s s 23% 24 28 12 1 3
Presidential Vote Harris 23% 24 26 13 1 2
Presidential Vote Trump 25% 19 31 10 10 5
O TWILCH 1. 19% 17 25 16 17 5
Presidential Vote Harris 19% 13 26 17 19 5
Presidential Vote Trump 17% 24 26 16 1 6
DAGE. Derived Age Presidential Vote
Total | Harris  Trump
1829 .ttt 13% 14% 12%
B0-44 .o 23 23 22
A5 ..o e 16 15 16
BG4 ..ot 18 17 19

B5 .t 30 30 30
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REGION. Geographic Region

REGION_POLI. Political Region

D100. Are you:

ALLOCRACE. To ensure a representative sample, please
indicate your race. [IF NOT HISPANIC/LATINO] For
statistical purposes only, are you of Hispanic, Latino, or
Spanish origin? [BI-OR-MULTI RACIAL RESPONDENTS

ALLOCATED TO MULTIPLE RACES, PER SELF-REPORT;
REFUSALS ALLOCATED BY RACE ON FILE]

VOL:

SAfE REA ...
LEAN REA.....oieeecce e
Battleground.........coveevecrnieeice s
LEANBIUE ......oveeecccee e
SaAfE BIUE......oecveeeeceee e

RED STATES (NET) ooeecrreeseeeesserssessseessrssensee

BLUE STATES (NET)

Black/African AMEriCan...........cceevvvveeeveeesseee s
White/CauCasian............covueveeieeissieieeeeseeeeeveeresenas
HISPANIC/LAtNG ......evveeriecireireecce s
Asian/Asian AMENICAN...........ccvveveerererereeeeeeseeeeererererenas
Pacific ISIaNdET..........ceeceeeccecceee s

Native American/Ame
Middle Eastern/North
Other ...,
(Don't know/Refused)

rican Indian/Indigenous................
AFFICAN oo

Total

9%
29
20

22

38%
42

Total
47%

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
20% 16%

21 22
35 42
24 20

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump

6% 1%
25 34
20 20
22 17
27 17
31 45
49 35

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
42% 52%
57 48

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump

21% 4%

67 89

11 9
6 4
3 2
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D303. [IF HISPANIC/LATINO] Hispanics and Latinos have
their roots in many different countries. To what country
or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry?
Please select all that apply.

D304. [IF BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN] People in America
of African descent have their roots in many different
regions of the world. To what region of the world do you
or your family trace your ancestry? Please select all
that apply.

D305. [IF ASIAN/ASIAN AMERICAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER] Asian
Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their
roots in many different countries. To what country or
countries do you or your family trace your ancestry?
Please select all that apply.

EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of
right now?

BElIZE ...

Nicaragua.........ccoovueeerreeereeesieininnens
Panama..........cccoooveenineenieenieseens

SPAIN ..o
UNUQUAY.....coceeeeceeeenceeee e
Venezuela ........cooeuveveeneineeneneinienes
Other CouNtry .....c.ocvveeeereerererereseees

Don't know/Not sure

Another region of the world

Don't know/Not sure

Philippines.........coocverevnivererninrerninenne
VIEtnam ..o

JapaN .

Employed full-time .........ccccoovevvevrivnnen.
Employed part-time.......ccccovuveevircrinnnas
Not employed, but looking for work
REtired. ..o

Total
52%
20

_, A A AN W WD,

Total
13%
50

30

Total
21%
18
20

12

1

Total
38%
11

31

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
56% 46%

22 19
5 8
1 *
1
1 1
* 1
2 5
4 1
1 1
2 1
* 1
1 1
1 1
1 2
1 2
8 16
- 1
1 1

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump

13% 9%
48 60

6 8

4 3

5 4
32 24

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
25% 13%

18 15
14 31
7 9
10 8
17 7
4 7
1 1

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
36% 39%

11 10
9 7
31 31
3 2
5 8
4 4
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EMPLOYSELF. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed
or an independent contractor?

EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of
education you completed?

VH20. [IF ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN 2020] Thinking back, in the
November 2020 general election for President, who did
you vote for? Or did you not vote in that election?

VAX23. Have you received a coronavirus vaccine?

LABORHH. Are you or is anyone in your household an
active or retired member of a labor union?

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your
current job or the last job you had:

D130. Do you or any members of your household own a
gun?

Total
Self-employed/independent contractor .............ccceeveueen. 21%
Not self-employed/independent contractor .................... 79
Total
Did not complete high SChOOL..........c.ccvievverererneireries 2%
Graduated high SChOOL..........c.ccocrieriinirrerees 22
Attended technical or vocational school .............cccc.co..... 5
Attended some college but no degree...........ccccvevveeinnes 23
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree...... 13
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree...... 24
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree
(MD, DMD, €1C.) c..vvvreririereieie e 10
Total
Voted for Democrat Joe Biden..........ccccovververrvcerrrnnnes 45%
Voted for Republican Donald Trump .........ccccoeevvevrvvnnen. 46
Voted for SOMEONE EISE...........cvvvvveeerrrrrrevee e 3
Did NOL VOB ... 6
Total
Yes, | have received a coronavirus vaccine at any point ~ 75%
No, | have not received a coronavirus vaccine................ 25
Total
YES, ME ..ot be st tenes 8%
Yes, someone in my household...........ccccvevrrrineunirennn. 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household................. 2
NO ettt 84
YES (NET) oottt ssssssssssssesesssssenanns 16%
Total
White collar, like at a desk in an office..........cccoceveunenee 41%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory .... 26
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
NOSPILAL.....co.cerrecrc s 18
NONE Of tNESE.....ceeeeccccceee s 15
Total
YES, | A0 i 20%
Yes, someone in my household does............cccvrrererinnns 10
Yes, both me and someone in my household do............ 6
NO ettt ns 65
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21% 22%
79 78
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2% 3%
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4 5
24 23
12 14
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13 8

Presidential Vote
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88% 6%
5 87
2 1
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89% 60%

11 40
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6 5

3 1
83 86
17 14
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20 32
19 18
16 14
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3 8
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MILITARY. Are you or is anyone in your household a
veteran, active military, or in the National Guard or
Reserves?

INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would
you say is your total annual family income before
taxes?

MARITAL. What is your current marital/relationship
status?

HOME. Which one(s) is applicable to you right now?

LIVING. What is your current living situation?

D110. Are you a parent or guardian?

Less than $30,000 ..............
$30,000 - $49,999................
$50,000 - $59,999...............
$60,000 - $74,999...............
$75,000 - $99,999...............
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 - $199,999

$200,000 and above

Married.......oovneererrenines
Widowed .......coocvvrrrenirennne
Divorced......ocveeveecenceninenas
Separated ........ccoeevviiiennn.
Never married but in a relationship
Never married and single

Living with others without paying rent or mortgage ........
Living with others, paying rent or mortgage...........c.........

Other ..o

Living with parents/grandparents

Living with my partner(s) but unmarried ............ccocovvenee.

Living with my spouse
Living with my spouse and children
Living with roommates
Living alone.........ccvevvieenes

LIVING WITH OTHERS (NET)

Yes, of someone under 18
Yes, of someone 18 or older

Total
8%

84

16%

Total
24%
23
12
10

12

Total
39%

16

12
24

Total
55%
34

Total
13%

26

10
28

2%

Total
24%
35
45

55%
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6 9

1 1
86 81
14 19

Presidential Vote
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26% 22%

22 23
11 12
9 10
12 13
12 13
5 5
3 2
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34% 45%

7 8
16 16
1 1
13 1
29 20

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
50% 60%

38 30
8 6
5 4
1 1

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
14% 1%

7 7
22 29
19 22
10 9
31 26
69 74

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
21% 26%

32 38
51 40
49 60
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DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you
live?

IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you
generally think of yourself as:

IDEOPROG. [IF DEMOCRAT] And when it comes to politics,
do you generally consider yourself to be a progressive,
or not?

IDEOREP. [IF REPUBLICAN] And when it comes to politics,
do you generally consider yourself to be a supporter of
the MAGA movement, or not?

ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following
terms to describe yourself? You may select as many as
you like.

RELIGION. What is your religious background?

Total
G v 24%
SubUrban @rea ...........oceeereeirnenee e 46
SMAITOWN ..o 13
RUFAL €A ... s 17
Total
VEry lIDEral ........cueereieicirereeeeeeere s 13%
Somewhat liberal ..........c.ccoevreeniiiicesee e 16
MOTEIALE ...t 34
Somewhat cONSErVative..............ocevevevrvcierieeeesen, 20
Very CONSEIVALIVE .......cccvvveerrierrireesieeres e 17
LIBERAL (NET)...ceereerereereeneereereeeeseseesseeseeseesessesssesees 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET) .o eeeseeneens 36
Total
Yes, consider myself @ progressive .........c.coeveereerreeeenns 63%
No, do not consider myself a progressive............c.o.e.... 37
Total
Yes, consider myself a supporter of the MAGA
MOVEMENL ...ttt 61%
No, do not consider myself a supporter of the MAGA
MOVEMENL ...t nses 24
NOE SUFE.....eet s 14
Total
WEAINY ... 1%
Upper middIE Class .........c.vverrerirnreerireisrinerereeerieiees 7
Middle Class ......c.vurerrereeririrere s 36
WOTKING ClaSS........vreveeieieeireirereiereiec i 26
Lower middIe Class .........cocvrrermreniereirieisesee s 18
LOW INCOME ... 22
POOT .. 9
None of these describe Me.........cccccevereveniesesiennes 2
Total
Protestant/Christian .............cooeverienenesesse s 47%
CathOliC ....vvecveecrcce e 20
JEWISN 1. 3
MUSHIM ..o 1
None/Atheist/AgNOSEC.........cccveveevricicse e 22

(03T TP 7

Presidential Vote

Harris Trump
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37 30
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7 7
36 37
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18 17
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9 9

2 1
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4 2
1 1
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EVANGELICAL. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, OR OTHER] Do
you consider yourself a born again or evangelical
Christian?

RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious
services, do you attend every week, a few times a
month, about once a month, a few times a year, rarely,
or never?

Q92. Would you say that you see yourself as:

LGBTQPLUS. Do you consider yourself to be any of the
following? Select all that apply.

Total
Y S ottt 39%
NOL ettt 61
Total
EVEIY WEEK .....oovuiicee s 22%
A few times a month .......ccccceevieicnieceee e 10
About once @ MONth.........ccveerirrieirree s 4
A few tiMeS @ YT ... 13
RATEIY ..ot 23
NEVET ...ttt 29
Total
Completely masculing ..o 26%
Mostly masculine 13
Slightly masculine 4
Equally masculine and feminine ..........cccocoeevverecrerennee, 6
Slightly femining.........cccvevevvieisieeeseeee e 5
Mostly femining ..........ccccvevveeieieee s 14
Completely femining ..o 30
NOE SUPE..... et 2
MASCULINE (NET) ..o ssseeees 43%
FEMININE (NET) coovreeecineireeeee s ssseeees 48
Total
Heterosexual or straight............cocrevevninineneneciinnnns 89%
BISEXUAL.....ceoceiceceiecc s 5
Gay or leshian ... 4
NON-DINAMY ... s 1
TraNSGENAEY .......couevmiererriieriereiee e *
OFNEE et 1
Prefer Not 10 SaY.......ocvvevvenineecesereee s 1

LGBTQ# (NET) coeeereseeeeseesessessessessessessese 10%

Presidential Vote
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31% 46%
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8 1
3 4
12 15
23 23
37 20

Presidential Vote
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13 14
5 3
8 4
5 4

16 12

30 29
3 2

38 48
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Presidential Vote
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7 2
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